Agenda - Equality, Local Government and

Communities Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd Naomi Stocks

Meeting date: Wednesday, 29 March Committee Clerk

2017 0300 200 6565

Meeting time: 09.00 SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales

Pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.15)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

2 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local

Government - Local Government reform
(09.15-10.30) (Pages 1 - 18)

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government
Claire Bennett, Deputy Director, Local Government Transformation & Partnerships
Lisa James, Deputy Director, Local Government Democracy

Reforming Local Government: Resilient and Renewed White paper

3 Abolition of Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill -

evidence session 1: Cabinet Secretary for Communities and

Children
(10.30 - 12.00) (Pages 19 - 42)

Carl Sargeant AM, Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children
John G Rees, Bill Manager

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


https://consultations.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultation_doc_files/170130-white-paper-en.pdf

Katie Wilson, Lawyer

Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill
Explanatory Memorandum

4 Papers to note

Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children in
relation to the Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill

(Pages 43 - 47)
Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government to the Chair
of Finance Committee in relation to the Trade Union (Wales) Bill

(Pages 48 - 49)
Additional information from the Future Generations Commissioner following the
evidence session on 2 February 2017

(Pages 50 - 58)
Additional information from the Wales Strategic Migration Partnership in relation
to refugees and asylum seekers in Wales

(Pages 59 - 60)
Report by the National Youth Advocacy Service: Children Services six monthly
Narrative Report

(Pages 61 - 67)
Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure in
relation to poverty in Wales

(Pages 68 - 74)
Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children in
relation to poverty in Wales

(Pages 75 - 77)
Note of focus group discussions in relation to the Trade Union (Wales) Bill

(Pages 78 - 84)


http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld10975/pri-ld10975-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld10975-em/pri-ld10975-em-e.pdf

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting

Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill:

consideration of evidence received under item 3
(12.00 - 12.05)

Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local
Government - Local Government reform: consideration of

evidence received under item 2
(12.05-12.10)

Trade Union (Wales) Bill - consideration of draft report
(12.10 - 12.20) (Pages 85 - 132)

Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales - consideration

of draft report
(12.20 - 12.30) (Pages 133 - 193)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 19



Carl Sargeant AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gymunedau a Phlant
Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau Ll d hC
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee ywo raet ymru

ELGC(5)-11-17 Papur 1/ Paper 1 Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-L-CS-0123-17

John Griffiths AM
Chair of the Equalities, Local Government and Communities Committee

13" March 2017

Dear John
ABOLITION OF THE RIGHT TO BUY AND ASSOCIATED RIGHTS (WALES) BILL

To support the Committee’s scrutiny of the Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated
Rights (Wales) Bill which I introduced into the National Assembly for Wales today, please
find attached a Statement of Policy Intent. This document provides information on the
policy intent for the delegated powers within the Bill, if enacted.

| have also published two research reports and six impact assessments as additional
material relevant to the Bill. These can be found on the Welsh Government website

http://gov.wales/topics/housing-and-regeneration/legislation/abolition-of-right-to-buy-and-
associated-rights/?lang=en

| trust Members will find these documents helpful and | look forward to providing evidence to
the Committee in due course.

A copy of this letter and the attachment referenced is also being sent to Huw Irranca-Davies
AM, Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee.

Yours sincerely

Carl Sargeant AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gymunedau a Phlant
Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd . Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Carl.Sargeant@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Carl.Sargeant@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any coFr)eapGl@eRatg@ivétan Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Carl.Sargeant@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Carl.Sargeant@gov.wales
http://gov.wales/topics/housing-and-regeneration/legislation/abolition-of-right-to-buy-and-associated-rights/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/housing-and-regeneration/legislation/abolition-of-right-to-buy-and-associated-rights/?lang=en

ik

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated
Rights (Wales) Bill

Policy intent for subordinate legislation to be made
under this Bill

March 2017

1
Pack Page 44



ABOLITION OF THE RIGHT TO BUY AND ASSOCIATED RIGHTS (WALES) BILL POLICY INTENT
FOR SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION

This document provides an indication of the current policy intention for the subordinate legislation that
the Welsh Ministers are empowered or required to make under the provisions of the Abolition of the
Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill. It has been published in order to assist the
responsible Committee during the scrutiny of the Bill and should be read in conjunction with Chapter 5
of the Explanatory Memorandum and Explanatory Notes.

The Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill will end all variations of the Right to
Buy and the Right to Acquire. There will be at least a one year period after Royal Assent before
abolition. The rights in respect of new-supply social housing will end two months after Royal Assent.

The Bill provides for:

e Restriction on exercising the right to buy

e Exceptions to the restriction on exercising the right to buy
e Restriction on exercising the right to acquire

e Abolition of the right to buy and the right to acquire

¢ Information for tenants and prospective tenants

e Removal of power to make grants in respect of discounts

e Consequential amendments and repeals

Section 9 of the Bill provides that sections 5, 8 and 10 come into force on the day the Bill receives
Royal Assent. Sections 1, 2 and 3 come into force at the end of the period of 2 months after Royal
Assent. The remaining provisions in the Bill will be commenced by Order, but sections 4 and 6 cannot
come into force before the end of the period of 12 months from Royal Assent.

2
Pack Page 45



of abed yoed

Table 2 - Summary of powers to make subordinate legislation for provisions in the Abolition of the right to buy and
associated rights (Wales) Bill

Section Description Policy intention

Section 3(2) The Welsh Ministers may, by regulations, amend section Section 121ZB lists the exceptions to the restrictions on exercising

(Inserts section 121ZB by adding further descriptions of cases in which the | the right to buy. The power at section 121ZB (4) enables the Welsh

121ZB(4)) right to buy can be exercised in Wales Ministers to amend the list of exceptions by adding further
circumstances in which the right to buy can be exercised. This power
would only be used to reflect policy changes and/or to respond to
changes in social housing market conditions.

Section 5(2) The Welsh Ministers may, by regulations, amend section Section 16C lists the exceptions to the restriction of the right to

(Inserts section
16C(2)

16C by adding further circumstances in which the right to
acquire can be exercised

acquire. The power at section 16C(2) enables the Welsh Ministers to
amend the list of exceptions by adding further circumstances in which
the right to acquire can be exercised. This power would only be used
to reflect policy changes and/or to respond to changes in social
housing market conditions.

Section 9

Section 9 gives Welsh Ministers the power to, by regulations,
make any supplemental, incidental, consequential,
transitory, and transitional or savings provision they consider
necessary for the provisions of the Bill to gain full effect.

This power will only be used for making changes to other legislation
needed in consequence of the provisions of this Bill.

The majority of consequential changes to primary legislation have
been included on the face of the Bill. Consequential amendments to
the Housing Act 1985 are to be made by secondary legislation to
allow flexibility for the timing of such amendments, in light of the
interaction between the implementation of this Bill and of the Renting
Homes (Wales) Act 2016. A draft of the consequential amendments
required to the Housing Act 1985 will be made available to the
committee.

Transitional, saving and consequential elements are designed to
cater for the process removing the right to buy and right to acquire in




Wales so that the new law operates as intended.

Section 11(3) The Welsh Ministers may, by order, provide for provisions of | This power will only be used to bring into force provisions of the Bill.
;[G.e B lt” to clome into Iorfce 0',:. a dag/ apg)c;mtid ﬁy the th\LeIsh Itis intended that a commencement order will be made shortly after
i Iﬂltstc?rt?ﬁ r;r:?jS:sescocgatsee dcrliorlﬁs a?\g the(?erz(l)\l/(;rl] gf ths Royal Assent to specify the date for coming into force of section 6
g " y c s 9 {of di (<) the Welsh (amongst others) which will give effect to abolition. This will provide
power o make grants in respect of discounts) the Wels tenants and landlords with as much notice as possible before

Ministers may not appoint a day which is before the period of abolition. The relevant date will also be included in the information

12 months beginnipg with the day on which the Bill receives produced and sent to tenants under section 8 of the Bill.
Royal Assent (section 11(4)).

The Welsh Ministers may make transitory, transitional or
saving provision in connection with the coming into force of
any provision of the Bill (section 11(5)).

L abed xoed




Agenda,ltem 4.2 NI

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a Llywodraeth Leol -
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government - JQ

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee LIywodraeth Cymru

ELGC(5)-11-17 Papur 2/ Paper 2
_ i i Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-L/MD/0176/17

Simon Thomas AM/AC
Chalir

Finance Committee
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

17 March 2017

Dear Simon,
Thank you for your letter of 3 March about the Trade Union (Wales) Bill.

A number of challenges had to be faced in producing the RIA for the Trade Union (Wales)
Bill. Essentially our approach in this Bill has been to maintain the status quo as far as it
pertains to devolved public services and the National Assembly’s competence. As such the
overall financial impact of our Bill can be regarded as neutral in ret
[...]
re totally isolated, having no family or friends,
arriving in a new country, with a different culture and language. Sova, in
partnership with Cardiff Children’s Services, utilised a space at the Welsh
Refugee Council, and set up a drop in centre to help integrate these young
people into the local community so they could form friendships and gain
peer support. The project provided peer mentors/befrienders from local
ethnic minority groups and together they established a drop in centre with a
welcoming, friendly atmosphere where the young people could feel safe and
supported. The peer mentors came up with the name ‘You are not alone’.

We made a film called ‘A Place in Mind’ -which is still used in training
sessions for people working with UASC.

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=6IolP9Vi_4I

Pack Page 59


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=6loIP9Vi_4I

The drop in was attended by around 30 UASC at any one time mostly from
the Cardiff area (humbers of UASC were higher at that time), and also
provided ESOL training, educational and cultural trips, guest speakers,
cooking, provision of computers, etc.

Pack Page 60



Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee

ELGC(5)-11-17 Papur 5/ Paper5 o® Agenda ltem 4.5
nyas.-

NYAS
Children Services six monthly Narrative Report
1st August — 31st January 20017

Cardiff Advocacy Team

1. Overview of service this period

NYAS worked with a total of 151 new referrals this period.

NYAS provided advocacy representation in relation to 174 issues.

87 issues were carried over from previous months.

A total of 261 issues were supported by the advocacy service this quarter.
153 cases were closed within this period.

The maijority of referrals were to work with children in the child protection.
Service, followed closely by looked after children and young people. We
have experienced an increase in referrals from unaccompanied asylum
seeking young people for advocacy and/or appropr
[...]
e
value of the service. The operational group is currently addressing both this issue
of awareness raising of the service as well as well as improving interface
between Children’s services and nyas. Nyas has also being actively involved in
the All Wales Independent Visitor Network , a professional forum which meets
three times a year to for IV Coordinators to share common issues and best
practice in order to improve standards and consistency of |V services. The overall
aim is to improve standards and reach of IV services for children in care.

Pack Page 67




Agen

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee

ELGC(5)-11-17 Papuy 6/ Paper 6
dacdtem 4.6 ﬁ
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a’r Seilwaith /

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure :})

Llywodraeth Cymru

Welsh Government
Ein cyf / Our ref: MA-P/KS/0098/17

John Griffiths AM
Chair
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee
Z | March 2017

s jc@/n,

During my attendance at Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee on 8
February, | agreed to provide members with clarification on a number of matters. Your letter
of 3 March also requested some additional information.

Please find the material requested attached at Annhex A.

} understand that you have written separately to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and
Children to request a note on the project providing advice services in GP surgeries, including
information on levels of unclaimed benefits. You also requested information on the work
Welsh Government is undertaking to support and promote the work of credit unions. This
information will be sent to you separately.

owo vy,

Ken Skates AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a'r Seilwaith
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd » Cardiff Gohebiaeth, Ken.Skates@lyw, cymru
CF99 1NA Corr
[...]
mbers during
working hours. This shouldn’t be a problem if all hours were published in order to maintain transparency.

Question 5: Do you have any experiences, if at all, with a union official carrying out union duties
for membership your workplace during working hours?

Participants did not have any experiences with a union official carrying out union duties for membership
during working hours.

Question 6: What impact would it have on the work of the union official? Positive / negative?

Participants felt that having to conduct work outside of working hours would be onerous on the official,
and would perhaps be onerous on employees too, in reporting issues in the first instance.

Other comments

Some of the participants felt that party political use of membership fees was a problem. Trade union
subscription don’t give potential subscribes the option to opt-out their fees being used to fight elections:
“Many people don't realise that their fees are given to one party and aren’t given the option to opt out”.

Assembly Commmunications

’Ff National Assembly for Wales




By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 8

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 85



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 9

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 133



	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government - Local Government reform
	3 Abolition of Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill - evidence session 1: Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children
	4.1 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children in relation to the Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill
	4.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government to the Chair of Finance Committee in relation to the Trade Union (Wales) Bill
	4.3 Additional information from the Future Generations Commissioner following the evidence session on 2 February 2017
	4.4 Additional information from the Wales Strategic Migration Partnership in relation to refugees and asylum seekers in Wales
	4.5 Report by the National Youth Advocacy Service: Children Services six monthly Narrative Report
	4.6 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure in relation to poverty in Wales
	4.7 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children in relation to poverty in Wales
	4.8 Note of focus group discussions in relation to the Trade Union (Wales) Bill
	8 Trade Union (Wales) Bill - consideration of draft report
	9 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales - consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 29 March 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3853 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

David Melding AM (In place of Janet Finch-Saunders AM) 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Bethan Jenkins AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

Claire Bennett, Deputy Director, Transport Policy, Planning 

and Partnerships, Welsh Government 

Lisa James, Welsh Government 

Carl Sargeant AM 

John Rees, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Index/9a61db02-6bb5-4dbe-8696-1c5a20a39a64


Katie Wilson, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Christopher Warner (Clerk) 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

 

1.2. David Melding AM substituted for Janet Finch-Saunders AM on items 3 and 6. 

 

1.3. The following Members declared relevant interests as members of unions: 

 John Griffiths AM;  

 Jenny Rathbone AM;  

 Joyce Watson AM;  

 Rhianon Passmore AM;  

 Siân Gwenllian AM.  

 

2 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government - 

Local Government reform  

2.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

 Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government 

 Claire Bennett, Deputy Director, Local Government Transformation & 

Partnerships 

 Lisa James, Deputy Director, Local Government Democracy 

http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/documents/s65359/29%20Mawrth%202017.pdf
http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/documents/s65359/29%20Mawrth%202017.html?CT=2


3 Abolition of Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill - evidence 

session 1: Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children  

2.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

 Carl Sargeant AM, Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children 

 John G Rees, Bill Manager 

 Katie Wilson, Lawyer 

 

2.2. During the session the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children agreed: 

 To provide the figures on any increase in social housing stock in local authority 

areas where the Right to Buy and Right to Acquire have been temporarily 

suspended under the Housing (Wales) Measure 2011; 

 To provide a note on the procedure and eligibility criteria for applications for 

temporary suspensions under the Housing (Wales) Measure 2011; 

 To provide a draft of the document containing information for tenants and 

prospective tenants required under section 8 of the Bill; 

 To clarify the purpose and intended effect of section 2 and 4 of the Bill. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children in 

relation to the Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill  

4.1.a The Committee noted the correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Communities and Children in relation to the Abolition of the Right to Buy and 

Associated Rights (Wales) Bill. 

4.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government to the Chair 

of Finance Committee in relation to the Trade Union (Wales) Bill  

4.2.a The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local 

Government to the Chair of Finance Committee in relation to the Trade Union (Wales) 

Bill. 

4.3 Additional information from the Future Generations Commissioner following the 

evidence session on 2 February 2017  

4.3.a The Committee noted the Additional information from the Future Generations 

Commissioner following the evidence session on 2 February 2017 



4.4 Additional information from the Wales Strategic Migration Partnership in relation 

to refugees and asylum seekers in Wales  

4.4.a The Committee noted the additional information from the Wales Strategic 

Migration Partnership in relation to refugees and asylum seekers in Wales. 

4.5 Report by the National Youth Advocacy Service: Children Services six monthly 

Narrative Report  

4.5.a The Committee noted the report by the National Youth Advocacy Service: 

Children Services six monthly Narrative Report.  

4.6 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure in 

relation to poverty in Wales  

4.6.a The Committee noted the correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Economy and Infrastructure in relation to poverty in Wales. 

4.7 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children in 

relation to poverty in Wales  

4.7.a The Committee noted the correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Communities and Children in relation to poverty in Wales. 

4.8 Note of focus group discussions in relation to the Trade Union (Wales) Bill  

4.8.a The Committee noted the note of focus group discussions in relation to the 

Trade Union (Wales) Bill. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill: 

consideration of evidence received under item 3  

6.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received under item 3 and agreed to write 

to the Cabinet Secretary on matters raised during the session.  



7 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government - 

Local Government reform: consideration of evidence received under 

item 2  

7.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received under item 2. 

8 Trade Union (Wales) Bill - consideration of draft report  

8.1. The Committee considered and agreed its draft report, subject to minor changes.  

9 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales - consideration of 

draft report  

9.1. The Committee considered and agreed its draft report, subject to minor changes.   


